#### CITY OF PRINCETON **ORDINANCE NO. 848** AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 2 (ADMINISTRATION) OF THE CITY OF PRINCETON CODE OF ORDINANCES

Section 1: Title 2 (Administration) of the City of Princeton Code of Ordinances is hereby amended as follows:

Deletions are indicated by strikethrough and additions are indicated by underline

### Chapter 220 - Municipal Airport Advisory Board

**220.05 Removal From Office or Appointment.** The City Council may remove, for proper cause, any member or officer of the board and fill the vacancy; but, such removal must be by a concurrent vote of the majority of the City Council, at a meeting of whose time, place, and object the charged member or officer has been duly notified, with the reasons for such proposed removal and after the opportunity to be heard in defense against the removal. Just cause includes, but is not limited to, insubordination, engaging in conduct in violation of the City's Code of Conduct for Boards and Commission adopted January 23, 2024 and any subsequent revisions. Social Media Policy or engaging in conduct in violation of Section 7.2 (Discipline, Suspension, and/or Dismissal) of the City's Personnel Policy.

### **Chapter 225 - Park and Recreation Advisory Board**

**225.05 Removal From Office or Appointment.** The City Council may remove, for proper cause, any member or officer of the board and fill the vacancy; but, such removal must be by a concurrent vote of the majority of the City Council, at a meeting of whose time, place, and object the charged member or officer has been duly notified, with the reasons for such proposed removal and after the opportunity to be heard in defense against the removal. Just cause includes, but is not limited to, insubordination, engaging in conduct in violation of the City's Code of Conduct for Boards and Commission adopted January 23, 2024 and any subsequent revisions. Social Media Policy or engaging in conduct in violation of Section 7.2 (Discipline, Suspension, and/or Dismissal) of the City's Personnel Policy.

# **Chapter 255 - Economic Development Authority and District**

**255.05 Removal From Office or Appointment**. The City Council may remove, for proper cause, any member or officer of the board and fill the vacancy; but, such removal must be by a concurrent vote of the majority of the City Council, at a meeting of whose time, place, and object the charged member or officer has been duly notified, with the reasons for such proposed removal and after the opportunity to be heard in defense against the removal. Just cause includes, but is not limited to, insubordination, engaging in conduct in violation of the City's Code of Conduct for Boards and Commission adopted January 23, 2024 and any subsequent revisions. Social Media Policy or engaging in conduct in violation of Section 7.2 (Discipline, Suspension, and/or Dismissal) of the City's Personnel Policy.

### **Chapter 260 - Housing and Redevelopment Authority**

**260.02 Removal From Office or Appointment.** The City Council may remove, for proper cause, any member or officer of the board and fill the vacancy; but, such removal must be by a concurrent vote of the majority of the City Council, at a meeting of whose time, place, and object the charged

member or officer has been duly notified, with the reasons for such proposed removal and after the opportunity to be heard in defense against the removal. Just cause includes, but is not limited to, insubordination, engaging in conduct in violation of the City's Code of Conduct for Boards and Commission adopted January 23, 2024 and any subsequent revisions. Social Media Policy or engaging in conduct in violation of Section 7.2 (Discipline, Suspension, and/or Dismissal) of the City's Personnel Policy.

### **Chapter 265 - Planning Commission**

**265.09 Removal From Office or Appointment.** The City Council may remove, for proper cause, any member or officer of the board and fill the vacancy; but, such removal must be by a concurrent vote of the majority of the City Council, at a meeting of whose time, place, and object the charged member or officer has been duly notified, with the reasons for such proposed removal and after the opportunity to be heard in defense against the removal. Just cause includes, but is not limited to, insubordination, engaging in conduct in violation of the City's Code of Conduct for Boards and Commission adopted January 23, 2024 and any subsequent revisions. Social Media Policy or engaging in

conduct in violation of Section 7.2 (Discipline, Suspension, and/or Dismissal) of the City's Personnel Policy.

# **CHAPTER 290 – Public Utilities Commission**

**290.09 Removal From Office or Appointment**. The City Council may remove, for proper cause, any member or officer of the board and fill the vacancy; but, such removal must be by a concurrent vote of the majority of the City Council, at a meeting of whose time, place, and object the charged member or officer has been duly notified, with the reasons for such proposed removal and after the opportunity to be heard in defense against the removal. Just cause includes, but is not limited to, insubordination, engaging in conduct in violation of the Princeton Public Utilities Code of Conduct approved on \_\_\_\_\_\_ or any subsequent revisions.

**SECTION 3.** <u>EFFECTIVE DATE</u>. this ordinance of the City of Princeton shall be effective upon its approval and summary publication which shall read as follows:

Ordinance # 848 amends Title 2, amending language regarding the Removal from Office or Appointment A full copy of the ordinance is available for inspection at the Princeton City Hall 705 Second Street North; Princeton MN 55371. 763-389-2040.

ADOPTED by the City Council this 8th day of February 2024.

Thom Walker; Mayor

ATTEST:

Shawna Jenkins Tadych; City Clerk